RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.



Ph: 0172-2864116, Email: - psic26@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com, Cisco Webex Code:15857-23975 Helpline No.: 0172-2864100 (From 10.00 AM to 04.00 PM on working days)

Shri Ravi Kant S/o Shri Sansari Lal R/o Krishna Bazar, Ward No.4, Dhariwal, District Gurdaspur.

.....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o The Executive Officer, Municipal Council, Dhariwal, District Gurdaspur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Director, Local Govt., Amritsar.

...Respondents

AC No.1712/2020

Present: (i) Shri Ravi Kant, Appellant.

(ii) Shri Baljit Singh, Supdt./APIO on behalf of the PIO.

ORDER

(Heard through Cisco Webex/On Mobile Phone)

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the order dated 23.02.2021 passed by this Bench on the previous hearing as the hearing dated 12.05.2021 was postponed.
- 2. The case has been heard today through Cisco Webex. Shri Ravi Kant, appellant comes present to attend the hearing but there are certain deficiencies which he has pointed out to the PIO.
- 3. Shri Baljit Singh, Superintendent/APIO, O/o Municipal Council, Dhariwal, District Gurdaspur who had attended previous hearing, is contacted on mobile phone and subsequently also joins through Cisco Webex. He states that inspection of records was done by the appellant and he has been supplied point-wise information as available in the official records vide letter dated 10.05.2020. He further states that an affidavit dated 10.05.2021 has also been filed, copy of which has been sent to the Commission also.
- 4. On the asking of the Bench, the appellant states that he has received the information but with gaps and is not fully convinced.

...Cont.P-2

-2-



5. The Bench, after perusal of the information supplied as also the affidavit filed by the PIO, makes it clear to the appellant that the PIO has supplied information adequately as available in the official records and that the affidavit filed by the PIO is also in order. The Bench, as such, observes that no further intervention of the Bench is called for. **The appeal case is disposed off and closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the concerned parties.

6.

Chandigarh 20.07.2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.



Helpline No.: 0172-2864100 (From 10.00 AM to 04.00 PM on working days)

PSIC Sales Information

Shri Ravi Kant S/o Shri Sansari Lal R/o Krishna Bazar, Ward No.4, Dhariwal, District Gurdaspur.

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o The Executive Officer, Municipal Council, Dhariwal, District Gurdaspur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Director, Local Govt., Amritsar.

...Respondents

AC No.2188/2020

Versus

Present: (i) Shri Ravi Kant, Appellant.

(ii) Shri Baljit Singh, Supdt./APIO, M.C. Fatehgarh Churian,

on behalf of PIO.

ORDER

(Heard through Cisco Webex/On Mobile Phone)

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the order dated 23.02.2021 passed by this Bench on the previous hearing as the hearing dated 12.05.2021 was postponed.
- 2. The case has been heard today through Cisco Webex. Shri Ravi Kant, appellant comes present to attend the hearing but there are certain deficiencies which he has pointed out to the PIO.
- 3. Shri Baljit Singh, Superintendent/APIO, O/o Municipal Council, Dhariwal, District Gurdaspur who had attended previous hearing is contacted on mobile phone and subsequently also joins through Cisco Webex. He states that inspection of records was done by the appellant and he has been supplied point-wise information as available in the official records vide letter dated 10.05.2021 by registered post. He further states that an affidavit dated 10.05.2021 has also been filed, copy of which has been sent to the Commission also.
- 4. On the asking of the Bench, the appellant states that he has received the information but with gaps and is not fully convinced.

...Cont.P-2

-2-



5. The Bench, after perusal of the information supplied as also the affidavit filed by the PIO, makes it clear to the appellant that the PIO has supplied information adequately as available in the official records and that the affidavit filed by the PIO is also in order. The Bench, as such, observes that no further intervention of the Bench is called for. **The appeal** case is disposed off and closed. Copies of the order be sent to the concerned parties.

Chandigarh 20.07.2021

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.



Ph: 0172-2864116, Email: - psic26@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Helpline No.: 0172-2864100 (From 10.00 AM to 04.00 PM on working days)

Shri Harmit Singh Sidhu(Reporter), S/o Shri Sher Singh Rozana Desh Sewak C/o Baba Kala Finance Co., Phul Ropad, Rampura Phul, District Bathinda.

.....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o State Transport Commissioner, Punjab, Sector-17, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o State Transport Commissioner, Punjab, Sector-17, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

AC No.1748/2020

Present: (i) Appellant- absent

(ii) Smt. Kulwinder Kaur, Superintendent/PIO O/o State Transport Commissioner, Punjab, Chandigarh.

ORDER

(Heard through Cisco Webex/On Mobile Phone)

- This order may be read with reference to the order dated 23.02.2021 passed by this
 Bench on the previous hearing as the hearing dated 12.05.2021 was postponed.
- 2. The case has been heard today through Cisco Webex. Shri Harmit Singh Sidhu, appellant has not come present to attend the hearing through Cisco Webex.
- 3. Smt. Kulwinder Kaur, Superintendent O/o State Transport Commissioner, Punjab, Chandigarh comes present to attend the hearing through Cisco Webex. She states that the appellant has been supplied information as provided by the Superintendent, Establishment O/o S.T.C. Punjab, vide letter dated 29.04.2021 and copy has been sent to the Commission by e.mail on 03.05.2021.



AC No.1748/2020

4. The appellant is contacted on mobile phone. He admits the receipt of information. The appellant elaborates that information supplied states that action is being taken or words to that effect but what exactly is the action being taken has not been clarified. The Bench makes it clear to the appellant that the Bench can only help in providing the information as existing in the official records, beyond that is the function of the Executive.

-2-

5. In view of the above, the Bench observes that no further intervention in the matter is needed. The appeal case is disposed off and closed. Copies of the order be sent to the concerned parties.

Chandigarh 20.07.2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864116, Email: - psic26@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com, Cisco Webex Code:15857-23975 Helpline No.: 0172-2864100 (From 10.00 AM to 04.00 PM on working days)



Shri Harsh Kumar, # CEN 360, Kapila Street, Shibu Maal Chowk, Khanna District Ludhiana.

.....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o The Executive Officer, Municipal Council, Khanna, District Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Director, Local Bodies, Ludhiana.

...Respondents

AC No.2762/2020

Present: (i) Shri Harsh Kumar, Appellant.

(ii) Shri Harwinder Singh, Superintendent/PIO, Sanitation, Municipal Council, Khanna, District Ludhiana.

ORDER

(Heard through Cisco Webex)

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the order dated 23.02.2021 passed by this Bench on the previous hearing as the hearing dated 12.05.2021 was postponed.
- 2. The case has been heard today through Cisco Webex. Shri Harsh Kumar, appellant comes present to attend the hearing through Cisco Webex.
- 3. Shri Harwinder Singh Bhullar, Superintendent/PIO, Sanitation, M.C. Khanna comes present to attend the hearing through Cisco Webex. He states that the information on all the six points has been supplied to the appellant.
- 4. On the asking of the Bench, the appellant Shri Harsh Kumar states that he sent e.mail dated 19.07.2021 confirming the receipt of information. He also gives his consent to dispose off the instant appeal case and close the case.
- 5. In view of the above, no further cause of action is left in the matter. The appeal case is disposed off and closed. Copies of the order be sent to the concerned parties.

Distirct Mohali.

(Lt Gen Aiae Kumar Sharma.(Retd)) State Information Commissioner, Punjab

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN. **SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.**

Ph: 0172-2864116, Email: - psic26@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com, Cisco Webex Code:15857-23975 Helpline No.: 0172-2864100 (From 10.00 AM to 04.00 PM on working days)

Shri S.S. Ahluwlaia, Block-1, Flat No.103, Jaipura Sunrise Green VIP Road, Zirakpur.

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o President, Jaipura Sunrise Green Apartment Owners Welfare Association, Zirakpur, Distirct Mohali.

...Respondents

.....Complainant

CC No.163/2021

Shri S.S. Ahluwalia, Complainant **Present:**

None from the PIO (ii)

ORDER

(Heard through Cisco Webex)

- The RTI application is dated 21.11.2020 vide which the Complainant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. The complaint was filed in the Commission on 02.02.2021 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. The notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 20.07.2021 by the Commission. Accordingly, the case has been heard today through Cisco Webex.
- 3. Shri S.S. Ahluwalia, complainant comes present to attend the hearing through Cisco Webex and states that he has not received any information.
- 4. The Bench, on perusal of case file, finds that written submissions have been made by the respondent to the effect that the Jaipuria Sunrise Green Apartments Welfare Association, Zirakpur, District Mohali is not a public authority under the provisions of RTI Act and as such, it does not come within the purview of RTI Act. The Bench apprises the complainant of the submissions of the respondent and makes the complainant clear that his



instant complaint case is not maintainable before the Commission. The complainant agrees to the same.

Cont..P-2



-2- <u>CC No.163/2021</u>

5. In view of the above, **the instant complaint case is disposed off and closed.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 20.07.2021

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.



Ph: 0172-2864116, Email: - psic26@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com, Cisco Webex Code:15857-23975</u> (Helpline No.0172-2864116(From 10.00 AM to 04.00PM on working days)

Shri Lokesh Batta, Advocate, S/o Shri Anil Kumar, Chamber No.1017, Ist Floor, Lawyers Chamber Complex, Part-II, District Courts, Ludhiana

.....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate-cum-Registering Authority, Sri Muktsar Sahib.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate-cum-Registering Authority, Sri Muktsar Sahib.

...Respondents

AC No.886/2021

Present: (i) Shri Lokesh Batta, Appellant.

(ii) Shri Rajinder Singh, Superintendent/PIO O/o SDM-cum-Registering Authority, Sri Muktsar Sahib

ORDER:

(Heard through Cisco Webex)

- 1. The RTI application is dated 29.08.2019 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. The first appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 20.11.2019 and the second appeal was filed in the Commission on 18.02.2021 under Section-19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- The notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 20.07.2021 through Cisco Webex.
 Accordingly, the case has been heard today through Cisco Webex. Shri Lokesh Batta,
 appellant comes present to attend the hearing through Cisco Webex.
- 3. Shri Rajinder Singh, Superintendent/PIO O/o SDM-cum- Registering Authority, Sr Muktsar Sahib comes present to attend the hearing through Cisco Webex. He states that the



-2- AC No.886/2021

information was supplied to the appellant earlier vide letter dated 25.10.2019 and the remaining information has also been supplied vide letter dated 05.07.2021.

- 4. On the asking of the Bench, Shri Lokesh Batta, appellant confirms the receipt of information and gives his consent to dispose off and close the case.
- 5. In view of the above, no further cause of action is left in the matter. **The appeal case** is disposed off and closed. Copies of the order be sent to the concerned parties.

Chandigarh 20.07.2021

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.



Ph: 0172-2864116, Email: - psic26@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com, Cisco Webex Code:15857-23975</u> (Helpline No.0172-2864116(From 10.00 AM to 04.00PM on working days)

Shri Rahul S/o Shri Joginder Singh, VPO Amarpura, Tehsil Abohar, District Fazilka.

.....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Sr. Superintendent of Police, Fazilka.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Inspector General of Police, Ferozepur Range, Ferozepur Cantt.

...Respondents

AC No.819/2021

Present: (i) Appellant- absent.

(ii) Shri Ranjit Puri, Senior Assistant O/o SSP Fazilka

on behalf of the PIO.

ORDER:

(Heard through Cisco Webex/On Mobile phone)

- 1. The RTI application is dated 20.10.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. The first appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 08.12.2020 and the second appeal was filed in the Commission on 08.02.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. The notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 20.07.2021 through Cisco Webex. Accordingly, the case has been heard today through Cisco Webex. The appellant Shri Rahul has not come present to attend the hearing.
- 3. Shri Ranjit Puri, Senior Assistant O/o SSP Fazilka, comes present to attend the hearing through Cisco Webex on behalf of the PIO. He states that the information was sent to the appellant vide registered letters on 04.11.2020, 26.12.2020 and on 23.04.2021but all

Cont..P-2



-2- AC No.819/2021

these letters were received back undelivered. Accordingly, the appellant was contacted and the information was provided to him by hand on 09.07.2021 and he has also acknowledged the information by affixing his signatures on the letter dated 29.06.2021.

- 4. Shri Rahul, appellant is contacted on mobile phone. He confirms the receipt of information and gives his consent to close the case.
- 5. In view of the above, no further cause of action is left in the matter. **The** appeal case is disposed off and closed. Copies of the order be sent to the concerned parties.

Chandigarh 20.07.2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.



Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com, Cisco Webex Code:15857-23975 Helpline No.: 0172-2864100 (From 10.00 AM to 04.00 PM on working days)

Shri Ravi Kant S/o Shri Sansari Lal R/o Krishna Bazar, Ward No.4, Dhariwal, District Gurdaspur.

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o The Executive Officer, Municipal Council, Dhariwal, District Gurdaspur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Director, Local Govt., Amritsar.

...Respondents

AC No.687/2020

Present:

- (i) Shri Ravi Kant, Appellant.
- (ii) Shri Baljit Singh, Supdt./APIO, Municipal Council, Dhariwal,

on behalf of the PIO.

ORDER

(Heard through Cisco Webex/On Mobile Phone)

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the order dated 23.02.2021 passed by this Bench on the previous hearing as the hearing dated 12.05.2021 was postponed.
- 2. The case has been heard today through Cisco Webex. Shri Ravi Kant, appellant comes present to attend the hearing. He states that he has received the information but there are certain deficiencies which he has pointed out to the PIO.
- 3. Shri Baljit Singh, Superintendent/APIO, O/o Municipal Council, Dhariwal, District Gurdaspur who had attended previous hearing is contacted on mobile phone and subsequently also joins through Cisco Webex. He states that inspection of records was done by the appellant and he has been supplied point-wise information as available in the official records vide letter dated 10.10.2020. He further states that an affidavit dated 03.03.2021 has also been filed, copy of which has been sent to the Commission also.
- 4. On the asking of the Bench, the appellant states that he has received the information but with gaps and is not fully convinced.

...Cont.P-2

-2-



5. The Bench, after perusal of the information supplied as also the affidavit filed by the PIO, makes it clear to the appellant that the PIO has supplied information adequately as available in the official records and that the affidavit filed by the PIO is also in order. The Bench, as such, observes that no further intervention of the Bench is called for. **The appeal case is disposed off and closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the concerned parties.

Chandigarh 20.07.2021